
~w·-w·•· ···-w ----~-'Case ·r:20:-cv:og559:[TS -nocu-rffenl r-2.w. Filea fi71"3/20 Page 20 of'S'4 .. ··~ · -.. ··~--~··~­
NYSCEF DOC. NO. 2 RECEIVED NYSCEF: 10/28/2020 

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK 
COUNTY OF NEW YORK 

TECO GUATEMALA HOLDlNGS, LLC, 

Petitioner, 

-against-

REPUBLIC OF GUATEMALA, 

Respondent. 

Index No. ------

Affirmation of Gregory M. Starner in 
Support of Recognition of Foreign 
Judgment Against Republic of 
Guatemala 

l, Gregory M. Stamer, an attorney duly admitted to practice before the courts of the State of New 

York, affirm the following to be true under penalty of perjucy: 

l. I am a member of the Bar of this Court and a Partner at the law firm of White & 

Case LLP, counsel for Petitioner TECO Guatemala Holdings, LLC {''TGH"). In accordance with 

CPLR 5402, I respectfully submit this affinnation in support of Petitioner's application for 

recognition and enforcement of the accompanyingjudgrnent, issued by the United States District 

Court for the District of Columbia against Respondent Republic of Guatemala (''Guatemala"). 

2. The judgment confirms an arbitral award arising from an arbitration proceeding 

(the "Arbitration") between TGH and Guatemala before the International Centre for Settlement of 

Investment Disputes or "ICSID". On December 19, 2013, an ICSID tribunal issued an arbitration 

award in favor of TGH and against Guatemala in the amount of $21, l 00,552, plus interest on that 

amount at the U.S. prime rate plus two percent from October 21, 2010 until the date of full 

payment, compounded annually. That award was subsequently partially annulled (the "Final 

Award") to allow TGH to commence a new arbitration to seek to additional damages, but did not 

aruml the $21,100,552 awarded in the original award. The Final Award also included costs and 

This is a copf~~SpP~nq filed electronically pursuant to Nev York State court rules (22 NYCRR S202.S-b(d) (3) (1)} 
which, at the ti.lne of its printout from the court system's electronic website, had not yet been reviewed and 
approved by the County Clerk. Because court rules {22 NYCRR S202.S(d)) authorize the County Clerk to reject 
filinas for various x:eaaons . readers should be avant that documents bearina this leaend mav not have been • _,, " 



-··-··· .......... -... -~ase r:~c5.:--cv:tm·s~.:[iS .. b ocurrierrif 1-2·-·Fi tea rrrr3120 Page 21 ors~-·· ..... · ...... ----··-~ 
NYSCEF DOC. NO. 2 RECEIVED NYSCEF: 10/28/2020 

expenses incurred by TGH in connection with defending against Guatemala's unsuccessful 

application for annulment and in pursuing its own application for partial annulment. ln particular, 

TGH was awarded costs and fees in the amount of$4l6,048.12.1 

3. On January 16, 2017, TGH filed a petition to confirm the Final Award in the United 

States District Court for the District of Columbia (the .. D.C. Court"). See D.D.C. Case No. l: 17· 

cv-00102. 

4. Guatemala appeared and participated in the litigation before the D.C. Court, 

including by filing a motion to dismiss the petition for failure to state a claim, which was denied. 

See, e.g., D.D.C. Case No. I: l 7-cv-00102, ECF Nos. 23, 34. 

5. In October 2018, TGH moved for judgment on the pleadings or, in the alternative, 

summary judgment against Guatemala. See D.D.C. Case No. 1:17-cv-00102, ECF No. 36. In 

response, Guatemala filed its own motion seeking summary judgment or, in the alternative, limited 

discovery or a stay. See id., ECF No. 39. 

6. On October I, 2019, the D.C. Court granted TGH's motion for summary judgrnent 

and denied Guatemala's cross-motion in its entirety. See D.D.C. Case No. 1:17-cv-00102, ECF 

No.48. 

7. The D.C. Court subsequently entered an Order and Final Judgment (the "Final 

Judgment") on November 4, 2019, confirming the Final Award and damages in favor ofTGH and 

against Guatemala in the following amounts: 

1 Of that amow\t., $273,652.39 was awarded to compensate TGH for cosl'i and expenses incurred in contesting 
Guatemala's application for annulment, and $142,395.73 was awarded to compensate TGH for costs and expenses 
relating to its own application for partial annulment 

2 

This is a cop:if'~fKl(>sp~~Kc!f.tng filed electronically pursuant to New York State court J:1.1lea (22 NYCIU't S202 . S-b(d) (3) (i)) 
which, at the time of it• pri.ntout from the court system's electronic website, had not yet been reviewed and 
approved by the County Clerk. Because court rul•• (22 NYCJIR S202.5{d)) authori2e the County Clerk to reject 
filil\q.s for various reasons, readers should be aware that doeuments bearina this le11end mav not have been .., _,,, " 



a. $21,I00,552, plus interest on that amount at the U.S. prime rate plus two percent 

from October 21, 2010 until the date of payment in full, compounded annually 

(calculated as $35,036,448 as of the date of the Final Judgment); plus 

b. $146,058 (calculated as $142,395.73 in costs, plus statutory interest\ plus post-

judgment interest at the statutory rate pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § I96l;plus 

c. $279,731 (calculated as $273,652.39 in costs, plus statutory interest3), plus post-

judgmeot interest at the statutory rate pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1961.4 

8. As of the date of this Affirmation, and by virtue of the accruing interest on the Final 

Award, TGH is entitled to damages in the following amounts, all of which are immediately due 

and owing: 

a. $36,966,216.42 (calculated as $21,100,552 plus $15,865,664.42 in accrued 

interest); plus, 

b. $148,304.05 (calculated as $146,058 plus $2,246.05 in accrued post-judgment 

interest); plus, 

c. 284,032.65 (calculated as $279,731 plus $4,301.65 in accrued post-judgment 

interest), 

d. For a total of $37,398,553.12 

2 This interest nmount, which accrued on and after December 19, 2016, was calculated using the weekly average 1-
year constant maturity Treasury yield, us published by the Board of Governors for the Federal Reserve System, for 
the calendnr week preceding December I 9, 2016, which was 0.894% per annum. 

; This interest amount, which accrued on and after April 5, 2016, was calculated using the weekly average I-year 
constant maturity Treasury yield, as published by the Board of Governors for the Federal Reserve System, for the 
calendar week preceding April 5, 2016, which was 0.6200/o per annum. 
4 The applicable post-judgmcnt interest rate pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § I 961, calculated using the weekly average I -year 
constant maturity Treasury yield, as published by the Board of Governors for the Federal Reserve System, for the 
calendar week preceding November 4, 2019 (the date of entry of the Final Judgment) is 1.57% per annum. 

3 

This is a cop:flo8l1</s~cpd~h"tng filed elect.ronically pursuant to New York State court rules (22 NYC!\R S202 . 5-b(dl (3) (i)) 
which, at the time of its printout from the cow:t system' s elecb:onic website, had not yet been reviewed and 
approved by the County Clerk. Secause court rules (22 NYCRR S202 . Sfd}) authorize the County Cl.erk to reject 
tilinqs for various reasons, readers should be aware that documents bearinq this leqend mav not have been ? -~ ~ 



9. As of the date of this Affinnation, the entirety of those amounts is unsatisfied and 

all $37,398,553.12 remains unpaid. Furthennore, interest will continue to accrue on those amounts 

until the Final Judgment is satisfied. 

10. The Final Judgment was not obtained by default in appearance or by confession of 

judgment. Rather, it was issued following TGH's motion for judgment on the pleadings or, in the 

alternative, summary judgment, which Guatemala opposed. See D.D.C. Case No. I :17-cv-00102, 

ECFNo. 36. 

11. Guatemala has appealed the Final Judgment, and that appeal remains pending with 

the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit (the .. D.C. Circuit"); 

however, both the D.C. Court and the D.C. Circuit have denied Guatemala's request for a stay 

pending appeal. See D.D.C. Case No. 1:17-cv-00102, ECF No. 62; see also D.C. Cir. Case No. 

19-7153, Doc. No. 1843809 (May 21, 2020 Order denying stay pending appeal). Thus, there is no 

stay precluding immediate recognition and enforcement of the Final Judgment. 

12. The D.C. Court has granted TGH's motion for an order, pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 

1610(c), that a reasonable amount of time had elapsed since the entry of Final Judgment and that, 

as a result, TGH "may pursue aU permissible methods of attachment or execution of Guatemala's 

property to satisfy" the Final Judgment. See D.D.C Case No. 1: l 7-cv-00 I 02, ECF No. 68. This 

ruling satisfies the requirements for the commencement of judgment enforcement proceedings 

against a foreign sovereign under the Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act 

13. Guatemala has two previously known addresses: 

Ministro de Economia 
Ministerio de Economia Guatemala 
8a A venida 10-43 zona l 
Ciudad de Guatemala 
Guatemala 

4 

This ia a copt>-H'f1'i'5~'£6llJ/tng filed e l ec tronical ly purs\lant to New York St4te court rules (22 NYCRR 5202 . 5-b(d) (3) (i )) 
which, at the time of its printout from. th111 court ayat-•a electJ:cnic website, had not yet been reviewed and 
approved by the County Clerk. B111cause court rules (22 NYCRR 5202.S[d]) authorize the County Clerk to reject 
filinas for varioua reasons, readers should be aware that documents bearina this legend may not have been A ~~ c 



-·-·--··· ·--- ----·-·case i : 2o::cv:U95'59=CTS - u acurrre·nt r =-2"-· Filea rI713/20 Page 24 orszr·· ..... · ............ - ..... ~ .. 
NYSCgc DOC. NO. 2 RECEIVED NYSCEF: 10/28/2020 

and 

Procurndor General de la Nacion 
Procuraduria General de la Nacion 
15 A venida 9-69 zona 13 
Ciudad de Guatemala 
Guatemala 

14. Accordingly, the Final Judgment should be recognized and treated "in the same 

manner as ajudgment of the supreme court of this state," and should "be enforced or satisfied in 

like manner." CPLR 5402{b). 

Dated: October 28, 2020 
New York, N.Y. 

5 

Is/ Gregory M. Stamer 
Gregory M. Starner 

White & Case LLP 
1221 Avenue of the Americas 
New York, N.Y. 10020 
T: (212) 819-8200 
E: gstamer@whitecase.com 

Attorney for Petitioner TGH 

This ia a cop~1't5pPQ!c!ttng filed electronically pursuant to New York State court rules (22 NYc.RR §2()2. 5-b (d) (3) (i)) 
which, at the tillte of its printout from the court system's electronic website, had not yet been reviewed and 
approved by the County Clerk . Because court rules (22 NYCRR S202.5[d]) authorize the County Clerk to reject 
filinas for various raa.aons. readers should be aware that documents bearina this leaand mav not have been e • ,., ,. 




